date of the bank facility. The swaps have been designated as effective interest rate swaps and therefore satisfy the accounting standard
requirements for hedge accounting. The net unrealised fair value loss on interest rate swaps during the twelve months to 31 March 2021 was
$8.0 million (31 March 2020: $11.6 million). The Company fair values these contracts by comparing the contracted rate to the future market
rates for contracts with the same length of maturity. At 31 March 2021, after taking into account the effect of interest rate swaps,
approximately 64.4% (31 March 2020: 61.7%) of our borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest.

At the reporting date, we had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to Australian variable interest rate risk:

The following sensitivity analysis is based on reasonably possible changes in interest rates applied to the interest rate risk exposures in
existence at the reporting date. Such a reasonably possible change is determined using historical interest rate movements for the preceding
two-year period.

(1)  Figures represent an increase/(decrease) in other components of equity.

31 MAR 2021

$000

31 MAR 2020

$000

Financial assets:
Cash assets 8,875 18,125
Financial liabilities:
Bank loan (130,000) (145,700)
Interest rate swaps (8,026) (11,572)
Net exposure (129,151) (139,147)

JUDGEMENTS OF REASONABLY POSSIBLE MOVEMENTS:

EFFECTS ON PROFIT

BEFORE TAX

$000

EFFECTS ON OTHER

COMPONENTS OF EQUITY(1)

$000

31 MAR 2021

+1% (100 basis points) (1,300) 3,525
-1% (100 basis points) 1,300 (3,525)
31 MAR 2020

+1% (100 basis points) (1,457) 5,875
-1% (100 basis points) 1,457 (5,875)

55 Australian Agricultural Company Limited | FINANCIAL REPORT 2021

A significant portion of our revenue is received in US dollars and the prices received are influenced by movements in exchange rates,
particularly that of the US dollar relative to the Australian dollar.

We have transactional currency exposures (refer note C2) arising from sales of meat in currencies other than in Australian dollars. Foreign
exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the
functional currency of the relevant group entity. The risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable US dollar sales. The risk is hedged

[…]

$2,185,000 movement in other comprehensive income and a $203,400 movement in profit and loss in the twelve months to 31 March 2021
(31 March 2020: $4,693,000 movement in other comprehensive income and a $311,000 movement in profit and loss).

Our Treasury Policy is to hedge between 50% and 90% of net US dollar cash flows up to one quarter in advance, and between 25% and 75% of
net cash inflows for the period three months to 12 months in advance. It also allows us to hedge between 0% and 50% of net cash inflows for
period 13 months to 24 months in advance. For the year ended 31 March 2021, approximately 58% and 33% of highly probable net cash
inflows were hedged for the periods 0-3 months in advance and 3-12 months in advance, respectively.

At reporting date, we had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to foreign exchange risk.

At 31 March 2021, had the Australian Dollar moved and all other variables held constant, profit before tax and equity would have been
affected as illustrated in the table below. The sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible movement using observations of historical
spot rates for the preceding two-year period.

  31 MAR 2021

USD $000

31 MAR 2020

USD $000

Financial assets

Derivatives   2,196 -
Trade receivables   1,552 3,033
Financial liabilities
Derivatives   (11) (4,693)
Net exposure   3,737 (1,660)

JUDGEMENTS OF REASONABLY POSSIBLE MOVEMENTS:

EFFECTS ON PROFIT

BEFORE TAX

$000

EFFECTS ON EQUITY

$000

31 MAR 2021

AUD/USD +10% 301 2,936
AUD/USD -10% (368) (3,589)
31 MAR 2020

AUD/USD +10% 304 4,269
AUD/USD -10% (371) (5,217)

56 Australian Agricultural Company Limited | FINANCIAL REPORT 2021

We have transactional commodity price risk primarily in the sale of cattle and beef. Other commodity price exposures include feed inputs for
our feedlot operations and diesel. Purchases of commodities may be for a period of up to 12 months and partial hedging of these inputs may
be for periods of up to 24 months.

Our exposure to derivative commodity price risk is minimal. We do not currently apply hedge accounting to our beef commodity price
exposures as the derivatives do not meet the accounting standard requirements for hedge accounting. However, we have a policy whereby we